Distributing Python Modules
[} 3.8.20

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

9 H 07, 2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

D

FHEA I
FFIRTEl 5 Pl
RHHIR TR

&% Python T4 )il /114
iznfy... ?

51 LCNRWTHERE LT L.
52 LAVERS R THEEIYR? L. L.

NI YES
B i e [E W) Sk

B.1 Python X EREM . .. . .. ...

i 12 B2 A

Cl B oo
C.2  PRIELAHAL Ty ) Python F KA1 AAF
C3  WCREMFRIVFRTSMEH . .

JSURE ¥

=5l

11
11
11

13

25
25

27
27
28
32

45

47







Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

HL B4 distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python A — NG BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X84 Xt n] PALEAdLATT AR
PER At Python T N SIFETFIRIAF H] 253K H (] o

X FVF Python [ P it A IPME, MHA N 20 @iy b2 T CAREERFIA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 5

AIEHMATL T S AR . A A Python T H I35 HS . THZ Y LHEFEH -

Ml XA AL 7, TRV SR 1 O ECROR R ST IR . 7Ef# T Python
FEBER > ML TR, 575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

« Python Packaging Index jg@—NFRVF AT AR AL A SEAF6# I, AT Python Ji ]

« Python Packaging Authority Jg A FTARMEST 6 T2 DA AR S TR A SR AR HELES 5 O R T 5 B
FISCRYVEE FIBN . AT 15E T GitHub I Bitbucket XA G 4EFE A A TR . SCRIFIR LR ER R S

o distutils ;& 1998 4E KU INE] Python FRUEFEI IR IR RN 40 K R GL. BEIREHEMH distutils
EFEZAAIR, AREAYR R 24T T A5 K HLRE A B85 T BL Rl B RO R @ AR R ) B4y, T
H B FRE A T X AEAE (G140 T ¥ Python FTALARUEFF K B L5 R 24 55 ) -

o setuptools (YFEMRAKFESE L) @AEH distutils MIRE, T 2004 4F UM EXREBEH)
distutils THAHEAEN T AEN PRI AR EROROE . H BTERHER R distutils, H
SRR, AEH N Z AR Python A Z EEORTINTT WARHERR IR 22 508

o wheel (fEM EFICH) B—F bdist_wheel irdE| distutils/setuptools T H . XF=ET
—MNEETFER HHET AR (B < B RS, IFFE PEP 427 g L), BEATTERS
223 Python i, LR AUHE T HEHIYRAE, MORNTAEARHLS T .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

P Chapter 1. XEARIE



CHAPTER 2

FFEVFR SME

TETS ERZHO0T5, Bk A S AR . R ERE HATT 2N il BT A ROR S ), B, B R
o B

TFURIF T & —Fh AR —Z0 7 sCRI A B2 P BERAUR I 77 50, AevEIT RN aiaed Sy 2% I A e Bl e (3L 1) 1
HLT5 SEARA RS R E o X BERSF 22T N B30T DAKRE B 2 IR IR] J T ST A AR5 5 175 DA X AR ) ) Al

Python #2417 % T B BAEMTF AN GO FIT RN, nl DAG B EL R H B C R sk 5t 2% 2 JL i o
eI RV AT IR E AT, MR 23 e TR A ] I FAE4L N 73 25




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

6 Chapter 2. FEiFaI 5tk



CHAPTER 3

LHEHEXRIE

PRUE A G A SR B Python T ARMER M E TR, PEARLCITAHNE &% 3, RIELEIRARAH Python
B, ST AR AR TR AR E R,

A PAE I AR A A TR I pip BEEROR LR B A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

#E): XFT POSIX /™ (435 Mac OS X il Linux F ), k&6 BAR & (81 F virtual environment o
T Windows H 7, 3k $E450 B B 7E45¢ Python H2E4% T % 5248 PATH FRIEAS R ED .

Python ¥4 I R FI (54 K Ui fErs THLA SRR .



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

8 Chapter 3. £3##HXIH



CHAPTER 4

I7i% Python ¥TEL Fl Pf558

“Python T4 FIH8EE" M2 T QUM A H BTl R8> K AL BRFICR -
o T H H)Z5H
o WiH M E ST
o %% H #| Python Packaging Index

o The .pypirc file



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#packaging-your-project
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/distributing-packages/#uploading-your-project-to-pypi
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

10 Chapter 4. ii]i% Python {TB Hi5R



CHAPTER B

iz ... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

AR E, (EX A — R
o #:7¥ Python Packaging Index PATY & 1% 4% Fr 215 (8 )
o KeAFATHIAEAY MG 0 GitHub, Bitbucket 2545 H BB CH —MZAFINIH
o KA IEAE S BRY A FRAE M 28 1 R PR N2

o SHESRH IR B LAY BAR], UHOR B 2 H S SO BRI B AT T IR AR I A AR R f ) B
F

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

RXEFR B — N ERE A T, IR E AR, WRARMA MBI R AXEZHEEMEW, iS5
Python FT 44 /] 45 H -

hz%:
Python ¥THL ] FH45HE . kP =

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

12 Chapter 5. Fizin{d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> B A ERIARY Python $2/RFF . FEAESY R T REPASE B s E MR RERS LA T IR ARG 2 il
- AR A X
o AZT SR A KR AT ERIA Y Python SURAT, % rilkngfRassl, MOt S AR Y
(B35 s, i =85%), e — &tz )E.
e Ellipsis NEHE.
2t03 42 Python 2.x {4441y Python 3.x FUFAY 1L, LI MRHTIRGG, i JIMRHTR, AbRIA K S ARSI )
N e

2t03 A AEAREE Y, B4k 1ib2to3; $2HE T A0 & Tools/scripts/2to3. £ 2to3-
reference ,

abstract base class -- fiI% R G IELLFEFR ABC, @Xfduck-typing [ANTE, BHFEML T —Fp e U 0 0987
X, M2 FHAMS G E hasattr () BT AMEE MR (Gt BAR ). ABCHIA
TR, XTI R 5 HABE, HAMWIRERE isinstance () Al issubclass () FPAR; #
UL abe fHSCRY . Python H £ WE R ABC HT LI IE45H (7F collections. abe #idkHr) |
BF (FE numbers fEE) . i (FF io Bithh) . SAEREAMELS (FF importlib.abce bk
H) o ARA] DA abe Bk A H ) ABC.

annotation -- byl KR AR, KEME. REOES SR BHERMRE, Bl £ 20201 SR .

JRrR A R AR AR B A T AN TG, (B4 A . B MR R B b & 2 A O . 8RR ALY
__annotations__ k@M.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, XTUIITHEE A NE .
argument -- 5 7R BREUHE 2 function  (B{method ) WHE. S35 RWiFh:

o RHEF A TERR ORI PRI A AR RAT (B0 name=) SUEAE N A STERTTRIA ** 197 S
MERE A 2B, 3 A1 S FELATRXE complex () B M HIYJET Kt 24

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

s A AEC ART RETSESH. ESEOTH T SEN R IR A L83 e A
* [iterable L TCRGAE N . 28BIIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g TS 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S RAE LS R A PR B 1) R s . A RTRAE AR S D, calls —5 . ARAEEYVE, AR 3ak=UERmT
FRFR—NSHG BB B E PR XTI 1 eyl AE o
T3Z: Wparameter RIEFRFZH , 5 WLBE T S 5K S0 XA PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 535 | FSCEBIZS LR X R E L aenter () Fl __aexit ()
FrERXT asyne with A PRSI TS H . B PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 5535 LK 3% 1% [B{E M asynchronous generator iterator A%, B 5 async def
& SRR R BARAAERL, ARFRZAATET B vield REX A —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
FME.
WARTE T T8 A0 A ian i, EERLRE IR AT AR 24 77 £ R B R R E . WRFEE-ERL
HARE S, TR A FR AR Lo
— AR SR BT GRS await FiAX B H asyne for VAN async with {E4].

asynchronous generator iterator -- 532511 )& 8% %028 asynchronous generator BB A EINTE
WXTG 8 T asynchronous iterator, il __anext__ () FEJH BT aR Al —AS 0] SRRSO T 728
A AR R A S LB T — yield Rk,
5 yield SE R, (0H I GRS (R R RATEE RN oy 6. 4% 5
A R EEREHHAM __anext_ () REIW TSR ZHERIKZNS, BSMNEHFOLESLEINTT. S0
PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 2B [ ECXR 7] #E async for i A) gl A A9 X 4. 60 E A B W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—A asynchronous iterator, 1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 2B 08 SCW T _ aiter. () Ml __anext_ () HEMXIE., _ anext_ W)
Wk Bl —A~awaitable ¥%. async for SACPRREAERER __anext_ () Jy iR [l ) AT S5 £
%, HINFHF| Kk —1 StopAsyncIteration B#. H PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- J& M KB —AWRIME, ATRAG G5 2Rl HA TR B, WR— R o BA
— M@t a, WATLAR o.a KEIHE.

awaitable -- R[ZEREN R BETE await Tl PRI S . v PR coroutine B2 HAH __await () LM
St . &) PEP 492,

BDFL “Z B zZEpi#E” W3R 45, B Guido van Rossum, Python B 1EZ .

binary file -- —#ERISCH: file object EMEIEE F 1 ot %o TG SCHRIE TG A RIS (T, Twb!
or 'rb+"') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIOfl gzip.
GzipFile HJSLMH.
J15 S Wiext file T ARBENS TS st TR SCHXT S .

bytes-like object -- ‘F i %%} % 5 bufferobjects Hf H.GE- T H C-contiguous ZEaf XI5 . XWIEHA bytes.
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARFZEH memoryview X5, FAN G 1E 2 fp 3k
BAREAEP R s XS E IR AR . PR B SO DA Sl BB R R 5
HAC PRV TR EAT AR ) A . XIS A SCR T E R AT E TN . ARG R R
il f13E bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR —#E HIBEIRAFT A0 AE %)
% HERETENET); XM RNE T35 bytes DA bytes X4 memoryview.

bytecode -- ‘= {ifh Python JFAURS x4 41 F158%, R CPython fifREgs H1 3R Python /71 RIS . 5
WIDIB S EZAFAE cpyc SCHFH, SRS R BT IRl — SO BE TR (PT DA G 25 REVRAG B8 2 13 R

14 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.8.20

W) . XBP PEES BATEARE RS AT S WLER IS e virual machine 22 1., 1 5 /N [F] Python
BRI FSA—EEH, mA—ERELEAR Python liAs 345

FATIGFE 24 R AT ATE dis BRI SR AR .
callback -~ I{ —AMEH SEAE A DA PATEA K (g 55 20 18 D 1) 1 Bl R e 5
class JHRANE P SO IR 8 SGE L5 XA LB T AR i E Lo
class variable -- Y& B4 FESEHE AR R, I HAURTERMZH EAB U (AR TERM B B H0 .

coercion -- BRI 7o 6 ST M R RS E R, — B S0 R b A 4R o) — AP L. 91
W, int (3.15) &RFEVRSEGEI NEEREL 3, (HAE 3+4.5 1, SEIEBA—3 (—H2 int, —4>
J2 float) , WF A AR ZEBUA GEMTIN, TN % TypeError, UIREAT 9 Hi B LA H]
7 BUL IR T ] e S 50— R ZEBY, BN S AL £1loat (3) +4.5 A2 3+4.5,

complex number -- 535 @ EHARGENY R, KPR BUFEE R N — DS A R . R
e HERCEAOL (-1 BPFOTAR) OSSR, ERAEREAT SN 1, TS J. Python NI TR
By sofy, RN TREARC 20 BEaa —A 5 52, Bl 3+15. WIPRTEE math BLH AR HX)
WARBURA, WHH cmath, AR AR — DB RAECARE. WRIREBOERA L, ZIEE
LT A AL

context manager -- | F SCEHIZS 7 with A p i, e L __enter_ () fl _exit__ () FEERE
HRERSH S . S0 PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 3028 5t —FAR$E HAr @ 1) B SCAT AR R ERAS B . X B TR JRih A7
G P RN PATE R AR A AN F A RE. A, ST B0, —MUTEREb RS a %
A BT, WETF SRR EEH RN RS AR TBE . 20 contextvars,

contiguous -- YE&E — PR ANR A C i 428 Fortran i 4k WO N2 TESEY) . FE4EG /2 C I Fortran &
SEf). FE—YERAL T, BTA 4% H A E NAE R LU A SR EES ), RN BTG RS 0F . 72
Y C-IESBUEA T, 43 AT HIEHES I B e — AR5 [ IR 2% H P B fe . {H27E Fortran JEZE504H
U AR k.

coroutine -- P PifeE T HIRER) E— BB, T BIRE AT DATERE— b AGFAE DS — RGBT . PR U R] DAEVF
ZARP R EVEA . BHAWKE . EfTE asyne def iFRPREH. £ 0L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- {FFEFREL 1% [B]— " coroutine Xt R REL. THEREF @I asyne def iEAISEE X, FF
A HEfL P await, async for fll async with 8=, X EH PEP 492 5] A1,

CPython Python Zifeif F WAL LI, 7E python.org b &, "CPython” — i H T~ 7E b B RF 1H 52 B 5 At
SEPR4E 4 Jython 5 IronPython A X 51l

decorator -- 3RS IR EE N 5 — D eRE R SR, HE T ewrapper EATEA ORI TRECE . RiligRn
L TAdE classmethod () Ml staticmethod ().

AR IR, DU AR B0 ST S R Se 55

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

FFEROAE S S 28, (HlER XM . A XIS TR TS 0L sREE SO 2858 SURYSCRY
descriptor -- §liik#% (TEX T _get_ (), __set_ () Bl __delete_ () FEMMNE. B LENHE
HHERZRES, BRI T S B A R L . EEE T, a.b RARE. R E SR
— BT STE a R FHAERATN b BIXTE, BAR b — R, WS X R b 4%

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

Tiike BEARGIA ARG 2 IR 2 AR Python (1 ¢ 58, RN J2 1 2 B BEARIE I BLA, (04 B2
Jriks JEtE. ROk BESOTIRLA BRI G AR

A KBTI R TES 1T 2 7 descriptors.,

dictionary -- “ylL — /N CHCEZH, Hod AT S A AR L S 2 AH Y (9 (E . BRI DALRAEMHA __hash__ ()
_eq () HERXTE., AF Perl iEE FFKA hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “y il A AbIH— AT IR AN G P BT A B A JU R IR AR [ 45 R ML — P
#E{, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10) } ¥AEM—THE n FIE n ** 2 WL
FIH R 7 . 22 I, comprehensions

dictionary view -- “FHLELE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fil dict.items () IR [ HIXTERBEIR N F
HWAE . ENRETFHAHN—DISHE, XEWE Y PSSR, HEESHHN AR BT
L R SR o BRI, AT list (dictview) . B dict-views.,

docstring -- SRS FRFH (N3 AR ISR — 2R B FAF s P . eI RITIN &
P, BB R B TTEZE . BRAEER __doc_ @M. T e T IUENE,
PRI SR Xt SR A TR SRS A RO

duck-typing -- 7R Fg—FhgmFR XS, B ANREEE AT R RA0k I e 2w A EfE D, med
BRSO oy EsUE N (CRERGN T, nEREGEN T, BalsEmenT.) hTimiEE
FHAER e 2R 8, it RIS vl i e 2 SRR T R ME . 19 2R BLE G type () B
isinstance () Kpill. ((HZEEEN B0 DAMH 46 28 % fEN#h e, ) MAES R hasattr ()
K e 2 EAFP 4Rf

EAFP “RJGUAHORVF AT D))" IS . XA Python 5 AU S 4 5 MM 2 8 I 77 1) B el S PR AP AE
HAEBE B BRI R A o XA it PO AR R @ KiRIs ] try Ml except 14T, T HAINS Y
MR FTELBYL W%, # LT C SRR HAbIE = .

expression -- Lk W DK FAMEMTEEFIC. Haihyl, — DRk FE RO, 45K,
JEPEDT I IEFATER BRI BIL A, ENEEEH SR —ME. SHZHAMET AR, HIEAES
tPER R RIRA . IBAFAEAR BB R IB S Wstatement , B0 while. WR{E M2 )& T B AR R,

extension module -- ™ JERIR DA C 8¢ C++ i 5B, ffi ] Python 1Y C API i 51E 5400 DA A 3E

N

T H.

f-string -- f-F4F i A £ 80 F T BIRR TR P EDE RPN AR B AR UL AT R I ERY
5. 2, PEP 498,

file object -- SCAFXF G0 AN AL [ SCFF APL AR R EBHEIIXTS (A read () B write () KFERYJY
R) o MUEHAIE T SHAR R, SCPFERTR AT ASE BN BLSCRE RSO, R AR, SO Xl IR
WU (BlanbRiEs A i . NAFZEnh X, B R IS ) . SUER Gl ST 3T 28R,

Sl AT =R SCIFRT G Il =22t ] SR, Geir =20 ST DARZSUA U . AT 101 58 L3
1E Lo Bk, QUESCIEXTRMIE T XM open () BR%L.

file-like object -- SCAFRINF % file object 1Y) [R] iR .
finder -- L EREY —Fh oA BB F AL loader X5

M Python 3.3 R AF/E P AR BU I A Fk 48 Lok 12 548 % Bl G sys.meta_path i, PAKpath entry
finders fit £y sys .path_hooks ffiff].
BT % 1, PEP 302, PEP 420 fil PEP 451,

floor division -- [n] F VBRI 7] T 8 A B B BB B B . el T U R AR IB BT 2 // . BN,
FxX 11 /7 AWMTEGRE 2, MSZMERFEBELERERE 2.75 . #E (-11) //
4 R[] -3 PR -2.75 @ T AGRIMEES. Il PEP 238,

function -- BREC P DA )9 A OR [] BEAME Y —2HIEAT o 3R] DA HoAZ A A B Z AN A3 HAE R B PA T
W . 55 Wparameter, method F function ZE4Y,

16 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

function annotation -- &b BI4HXT R E0E S 80 FHE R annotation .
PRECR Y T2 242 = 0 BlnPA R B2 W1 int SE0FHUIHR E-— int {E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) —-> int:
return a + b

PRARETETA R AR UL function Y,
2% variable annotation 11 PEP 484 %} I I GEAHEIA o
_ future_ —FpOficdle, IRRERT GO R E -5 24 BT REAS N ARCAS BT T8 S R

i?.(iﬂ}er/\ _ future_ BIHIFXFHEH A EAR EORE, AR DA B AT i O AGE 7 PA S AT B
ZRIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- K3 [MIW¢ TR O FE43 B A 1) A FF25 1B) (93 A2 . Python S 3 it 5 | A1V BORI— > BEAZ A6, I
A THEAGERS | AR PR e s R AT My . AT DARE T e BEboiea il a3 [ml fic % «
generator -- AR 1R[] —generator iterator W pREL. EREARMBGIWEREL, AFEGSIETHAT yield K
KA A A — R INE LSS for-TEIAME T BURiE T next () RELE R
TH AR R AL, (EAERE LR L N WAT AR R TR £ B R R E . WRFEIEERBAMKE L, i
I AEFRARE G5 S o
generator iterator -- 4 g3 EAES generator PRELFT BB RTS .
TA> yield Ll EEAR, ICEYUHIAEMTRS (AR RMHERD vy 1H4)) . 4% £ R
HHREWER, ELMNBEFFALEMRLENAT (X5 A BH IR R EE IR ) .
generator expression -- /)R ERIE X R [0l — P EN A FRBA. ERERMRGEE RS A E LT
—MERALE . JEERY for TA), PAR—WIER) 1 TA). AR GZFIEKS NN R BUE N —F
B

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z % REC AN [A] 9 2 B S BUAH [F] A 0 24> sR AT LR ek Bk R P B £ bl ] R SRV
SR R I 12 [l FH RS S 3
HiES Wsingle dispatch RiEFS5H . functools.singledispatch () HifigsPA & PEP 443,

GIL 3: [ global interpreter lock ,

global interpreter lock -- 2 R RESS B CPython fRRERR TR B —FHLE], B0 ORI 2] LA — AR
AT Python byrecode., WEHLHITE IS B EXT GBI (048 dict SFEENEIAL) EXIF KT R
4:f&f 7 CPython S8, Z5HEM R REss MBI EIS M Ress 2 A Atis T 68, HAUH N2 4isE: T2 4t
PRES BRFATIE.
g, HESEARUE R EUEE =0 PRI R SR I T A AR A T AR 28 A AT 55 R 4 BORG A BPREi GIL.
AN, FEPAT VO #Emi B2 2R GIL.
A (ARG IR B SR B e S 28 ) «“ B e REER IS IR RIS T, RA X 24k
TEH 0 B AL PG 00 N RO RE . A T Rk PP B 10 R ) R R T B IR AR AR T A 2, AT X DA 4
.

hash-based pyc -- J&T-W5 A ¥ pyc {88 FH G RJ5 SCA P ey A (BT 3 A5 J 08 e ik [ SR ff G 280k 2 T 2 A7
%, 2, pyc-invalidation,

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

hashable -- WUy — > %F 500 M 7 (8 Q0 SR AE LA ey LI N6 R e s, SRl Tob A (BEFREAEA
__hash__ () k), IAIPARI HAb R Rt AT (BEFEEA __eq () F¥E) . WBHEN G0
TEA MBI A E L &5 R A & A .

TG A PSR SRR P SR AR B A BT, PR DAk S B 8 A PR S8 s A fEL

KZ % Python HH R AT AE N EXT QA2 rI WA i) WIARZeds (Blang) Rali ) AT A; ARl
2ty (BIATCA frozenset) (M EAIHYTCR LN AT MG A A R AT AR )@ SRS BN R 3
IR EFELEN—E A ME (R25 B0 E), ENmMmaEnEs2s T e
id ().

IDLE Pythf(;n H IDE, “GEIF A 525" PSS . & Python ARl A4 TR PR HY B9 B4 g A A RE
R

immutable -- AR[AEXF G BAT FE RN G AR RUFEECT . FATHRAICAL KRR GBI
Ao QERIDIAFAE— DA RE, WA BIEEIRTR . EAERR S B A R R AR,
BN UL

import path -- AW HEMIE (B2 458 ) ARMPE, Sglipath based finder FSEERFA
Hir. FESAR, WAETFREFKE sys.path, HINRGARUEHETTREEE B __path
JE .

importing -- § A &ML 1) Python AL RE A ) — MEL ) Python A5 Rt A (A3 2
importer -- Ay BRI IEBIINTS; WAL BEE T finder XJg&T loader

interactive -- 22 i, Python i 7 — 2 H A MREAS,  BIMR AT DAEMERES s A7 et A TR A ALk s, 57 ETA
IR AR . AR AT SEMRS) python iy (HLAT ATEVRIVI ST ALIT 4635 B rpg R A 7 3 5
) o FERH AR SR IR B HRAN A I X AR KSR (LR help (x) ).

interpreted -- fiFE%Y Python — @ MEREALE T, SZAH@aIFAIES, SRRPIFERIX BT 717 5 4
AR HIATE I A IR o X R PR SO T DA L AT T AN A6 S X B T AT SO ST R
BT R R H R A AT KRR, R HAR P RIS TR R . & Winteractive.

interpreter shutdown -- fRFEZS JGPH A 2R KAl Python MEREGRFUEA —ANMFIRIZ 1T BOT 22 BT
HEDECTE, FIABTEHRANS Fh N TS . BRI EDI & . Xl A e S
e B 55 5 | [l 8 R AR S0AT o FE R PR B AT (R AR W B B B A b iy, R L sy B UL
EAFARC (LB 0T R s L 45 ) -

FEREAS T 2R P R A __main_ BIHREETIE T IA C 58 MR AT -

iterable -- W[ RAURF R AEDS 12— 1% [n] FLAR A T AY XS 5o mTARAOR SR B 14 B A e 21 6 2 (il 1ist,
str fil tuple) PAKFLLIEF ARG dict, T Z AKENLT __iter_ () FEBUZELIM T 5
7 ) __getitem () JIRMIER A E LIRS

AR LT T for TRIRRA R 2 HAWRR AP HNHTT (zip () map () ...)o J—PH[EAR
MGANER SR H N ERE iter () B, BE&RENZNEEEREE. XFEARIEH TEEEGH—
W o AEE BT R, REFEAFER iter (O B HOAHERET SR . for iBMEN
PR E B AL BRARLEHAE B8 — MR o iy 24 72 B ORAE DR R R AP B AR . S Wliterator . sequence
PA S generator,

iterator - BARUZF JRFIR —EALIRRMIXI S . ERMMIBEAAH _next__ O ik (B HESNE
PREL next () FFBAREIRH I, 248 KT N5 % stopTteration S, FIX Mk
REF R HBIRTICRER, HEHHE _ next_ () HEHSFHKEIK StopIteration F#. %
RALURA __iter () JIIEARREIZENAR G H &, NIHGE A0 @ n AR, alg
AT HAREAR GOE KA. — N RFEWBIINEILE S R EL VT AR RS, A
X5 (Bl List) FEARERINHAAA iter O BEEURTE for MEFFH AT E MRS A — ik
e WERAE BN DL F AR 10 2 AUAR I 2 2R 017 2 BiA AU AR e R ] — A U 4, (A
BRI R

W25 B £ typeiter.

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBR



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

key function -- BEpR %Y G ek R FRBEBE pR AL, 2 REAZ AR 0] T HEFF ERHR LA ME AT AT T R BN, Locale.
strxfrm () T4 AFEREE I HE T 29 %€ 1 HER 1 .

Python A7 ¥ 2 T H AR 0 v/ 1 i R B0k 42 il JC SR Y RG22 2 05 5K Hdh 48 min O, max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA KX
itertools.groupby ().

FO AR 2R . B, str.lower () HYET DARVEZM K /INEHEFE B H 4N,
BB lambda FIAAKAIHE, B0 lambda r: (r[0], rl[2]). iiH operator il
BT AR EIE Y . attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). iHAE WMHEF
— T DASRIRR A 6 o K0 75 9

keyword argument -- o858 2 Wargument,
lambda H—A>§lexpression #4510 2 PNERRREL, B SRV A BBk . B2 lambda pR 5 43K

lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Je#FHGBRIR” RIRCHEE .. XD 5 XS AR AT I T Bl H i e S A mi g 2 4.
WA G EAFP 55 Ot e, HRp R R 4 £ 154)
L LR Y, LBYL TR FE “&F” M “BER” Z B R A F5as K. filtn, PARARS if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A[REH TIEREEAEZ 5 HAMLREIN mapping FHF5 R
T key T Hi 5 XA )R S I BT EAFP J7 AOR Rk .

list Python & H)—Fsequence, BIRANF)R, (HERLPIT HAWE S P98l m AR5, FATiHITR
I ]S A4 2 Ry O(1).

list comprehension -- Fil&fir X 40 F— A7 51 v ) e G 8RR 43 0 R T Ok B 45 SR 5 R — P R B T A
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] BHEK—0
B 255 o A B oS FERREOS W AR (0x.) SR Hih if AR EER, Q2R A w
range (256) WA TCERAS AT,

loader -- JIERZS 1 TTMEBIAIR G . B OABUE L 4K 1load_module () M5k, INEEREE H—Afinder
R, S0 PEP 302, ST abstract base class B] 2|, importlib.abc.Loader.,

magic method -- AR Jj7k special method WAEIEZ[E] 7).

mapping -- Wi —FSCRHE R AR S T Mapping B MutableMapping fli5 B2 i T pilE 7 AR 25
28015 . W2 H T HE dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JLIEFEEEIREY sys.meta_path W ZRFFR BN finder. TCEEARE AR Spath entry finders
AFAE F A A AH A

1 H importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ fICIE I eI sSC IR Y.

metaclass -- JLJ —F I TRIEERE. Kg LAETERY . RFMMEIY) R, ToRNTHERZ FR=ASH
FFRTHAH R RS . KER A3 TH )0 R d A1 5 AP PR — N ERIA S Python [R5 Z AAFE T 7T AR
BHEXITE. K FOKIEA TR EXA T A, B FRE B, Jee nl Rk sm A e e r ik 7y
Z. ENCHA TICREEDIN H & ARt IR a8 SCH g, AR 2415 .
W22 Il metaclasses.

method -- Jj7k TEZENTRE SCHYBREL. QARAE A IZ SR L) — BRI R SR BCEE B SAE A
HEE—Aargument GRS 4N self). Sl function flnested scope.

method resolution order -- Jj IR J7 A AFAT P 0 e A6 A 11 Bl 53 IHE 2R TR B B S JE e« i
#A Python 2.3 JyiAENT I TR A 2.3 iU Python fFHT & T AR S SEVARITER .

module 352 Python fURDIK —FhALIZUAN . AAHLEA IS 43 25 [8], Al (LT Python XF4R. i
wJ i L importing FEAERNE ] Python H,

5 Wpackage.

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

module spec -- iR — A~ dr 2 S A, Hd & H T B g4 X 3 AF E. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec [SZH.

MRO Z: [ method resolution order ,
mutable -- WAEXF G PN RA DATER id () PRApREE I E I T BB BUE . 5335 S Wimmutable

named tuple -- H#5c4l Rifs “HAZud” o] LMK od, HHEPRT RS TER e 4R E
PR AR B s . AR AL Bl A ] BB A LA

HLpNERUETEMAICH, U time. localtime () Ml os.stat () WIREME. 57— FF2

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

e FL A TR Y B (B B BIT ). At , B4 e IR nl il R e U tuple QR I E L
AFRFEBR AR AR . XM AT LS, siE i L) %l collections . namedtuple ()
Bl Je—For IR S T4 5k B H 4 TCAL IR A

namespace -- W {4 M 4 S RAFBE BN, 2SR R SRAMNER, B8 E T RinE
A (FEHEZ M) o i 2 A B 1k i 44 vf 58k SR . 4N, pRi%i builtins.open §
os.open () A4 H 1) A 28 [0 R KA. 24 23 6] 3 5o WA RS S BB eR B 35 B B8
"R 4. AN, random.seed () B{ itertools.islice () XFEEIAR T iX R EE
B random 5 itertools - HISEEL .

namespace package -- iy 425 [A{4 PEP 420 5| A p—f U9 AE TR &8 package , 124 25 [0 A0 0] DAY
B AR TR, BRI Hregular package N[E), PFUREANEA __init_ .py .
FHAIZ Wmodule ,

nested scope -- {IREFEIIR 75—~ SGERBI NG HASERIGE S . B, 785 — ¥ P s PAS |
HIE B . R E RO S5 AR X o . A B S R T N2 1E
. B0, £RARNESWEN T2 RMmA SN . Bl nonlocal XEEF A ARFE AINZTEH
b

new-style class - FiAJe X H i E g T A TS 028 X IHFRIE 7658/ Python fiiAs 1, AT Bk
FKARENE A Python iy o RIGHEME, G140 __slots__  ffidfF. FHE/EME. __getattribute_ ().

object -- X4 ALATHARES (BYESME) PARTE XATH (k) BEdRE. object L@ ATAnew-style class [f)

0 — PP AR s I L & LY Python module, MR L, @i __path_ JEM:AY Python
[iz85 8

Y52 W regular package Fnamespace package.
parameter - J65 function (S)r%) 5 LIS, EARE AT IABEZA0 A argument (e SEvety
WE, 2M%%). HFHAES:

« positional-or-keyword : (IE BT, HEE— W DAL H S A AR DA 50 5T A2 %
AWES . FREOARES LR, BN foo A1 bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

« positional-only: {{FROIE, & —H BB EL ARWS . (WRACETE 2w i1 R BUE X
WIESHNEFENZ R E A/ FRRES, BRI posonlyl Fil posonly2:

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.8.20

def func(posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional or_keyword): ...

o keyword-only: {{FRIBET, F5E M HABHE M KBEFEAMNSE. AR XA FIE S v] 7 R
E LB S YR & AN A B IS B ETE SN AN S TS 2 ii— * ke X, By
Y kw_onlyl F kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

« var-positional: TZERIE, F5E P DAREE R — MEBEEER CCESE R T (PIEHAE 2
CEZMMESHZIG) . EMESEETEES ARG « e 3, BT H args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

o var-keyword: WIARSCHET, 458 A DMRGME AR R G SA (PITEHAWE 2 0 B2 i X i
TSHZIE). RMESAEETETESAPRETMEA ** e L, BIA LR kwargs.

FES I VAR 45 E AT it B4, B R] AS Ll e S A0 i BRI -

712 Wargument REFLZH . SHE RS BIH R IR, inspect .Parameter 2, function —
T PA S PEP 362,

path entry -- Y42 A 0 import path WP — NI E, SW¥ipath based finder AR TE S AR,

path entry finder -- J#2 A N AEHRES AE— V8 X448 1] sys . path_hooks (Wllpath entry hook) IR 1) finder
MR ReiE i path entry 8 iksib .
55 A importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA TRESARA DA s IrsC B &1 1

path entry hook -- J#8 A 8y —FP R XIS, FEHITE W] A 4R R path entry F BRI DL T Refs (8
H sys.path_hook |3k [Bl— path entry finder .,
path based finder -- J£ TR AR RS BHAR—FP Lk 12 & 48 5%, A[AE—ANimport path WA $R i .

path-like object -- B FeRA 4 RFE— DU RGNS . BRI G A LR — DR IR str 53
bytes X%, B ARE— LI T os.PathLike MMUKIRIHR . —4%FFf os.PathLike MUK
i@ os. £spath () REFEH N str B bytes BRI RAEHIE; os.fsdecode () Fl
os.fsencode () A[HE BRI str 3 bytes KBPWLER . M5 EH PEP 519 5] AKX,

PEP “Python 3542 1" IS . —A> PEP i@ — i it 3RS, HKIn Python # IXHEHHE B, BifiA
—~ Python A{F 4 K HHEFE B ERE . PEP L 244 A A A B2 AR BUAS AT HE US4 M ) S B e R
PEP [ A R4 th R BB R R . WSO AE DR R R A A8 S 15 DA B R b5 Python [ TSR 4 5
SCRYRE AL . PEP BIMES A TTATAEAL DX NEREE ST 30, I AR R B AR A SR
Z L PEP 1,

portion - {5y 4l — v AR A H SR SRS (] REAFICT — > zip SUPE) , HsE UL
PEP 420,

positional argument -- (i B B8 S Wargument,

provisional API -- £{52 APT 75& APL 24580 B HERTEAR ME 1Y 0] J5 AR A PEARIEZ AN Y T A 1. i
RIEE B A S FAERUL, EREHGARHC N, wln] BETER DI A8 A D2 R oL
THAT RGN (REUFEBRZED) . WA ESOE R BEIET - (UE APT#IAZ |
R TR B B R R O i e B A ] E X A
B2 A2 E APLRUE, [l 5 NARA Yt PN I G BRT Jy 587 —— AT 150 AR A DA
SRS B —Fh ) S AR R R T 5
X APAE B AR SR VR E PR RS AR TR E , AN 2 T MR RIS T BIG BT IN . 3615 I PEP 411,

provisional package -- 2[5t Z: Il provisional API ,

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

Python 3000 Python 3.x %Ak Lk AUWERR (X4 FHERAS 3 i) A Afib R TTIA I B L T ) o A
PN “Py3k”.

Pythonic $55—> B ul— B USSR %5806 T Python 1 5 i RO XA IR S, AN & 68 A o 5 v )
AR R S BUACRS . 0, Python [ I WA SR (1] £or TEAIER A Py — A~ nl R AQR G AP T o0
o 2 MG S BAXREREH, NI ZAZE Python M AA I SR ] — DT T 4ds:

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

T FE . Y BE 157 5 B Pythonic (77 4R X FE:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- g #FR —UARUS D REIIAFR, R BB 42 Rt A b SO 26 bR
BEOTER) BT, MRE L PEP 3155, X T i ERIREFE, RELHRSGXRA7—E

>>> class C:

class D:

def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qgqualname
o
>>> C.D._ _gualname_
'Cc.D'
>>> C.D.meth. qgualname
'C.D.meth'

DT HIABSRES, T T & AR BRI DL S R A i A, S TR AL
A, il email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5|15 XHERE ST T ] AR . 24— X095 T8 BB, BB TRt
e 51RO Python AR R Uil # 2 AT WA, (H'E SR CPython SEILR)— N KHEICE . sys BRELE X
T—A> getrefcount () pREL, FEH G AT E R B4R EX L5 T4

regular package -- WL LG A Hpackage, BIAEEH—1 __init  .py UFHIH .
%% Wnamespace package

_slots__ —FPEYESE NI, L TS RS B S B 1S X R AR R S MR A BRI
IARGAT, RIS AIARD), St RORBAEDBAR UL RN, BN IR,
HH S RSB

sequence —ffiirerable, BSZRREAT _ getitem () FRER A VRMHRBRS TR TR VIR,
T —AREFHKER _ len_ () k. WERFAIZEAE 1ist, str. tuple filbytes., i
B dict 3 F  getitem () il _len (), HEHIANNETHSHARTES, FAEAERE
(i AT & I immutable 587 AEEEHL

collections.abc.Sequence IR E X ENT - TMEFXEFEWNED, BIfE _ _getitem_ () F
_len_ () ZANNIINT count (), index (), _ contains__ () fll __reversed_ (). SZHIL
PR OB DA register () SR

Set comprehension -- JeArHE SR AT W (L ATGE A A S04 T2 IR B A A BV 5
results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} BAENFFEES (',

22 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

'd'}. 20 comprehensions.
single dispatch -- Y53k —Ffigeneric function /PIRIE, HELHEHE T SIS BOLIEREN .
g P £ .

slice -- Y) )y W RS TR Esequence B—34 B 5. YR & @0 FARPRICREIE), 1E [1 H4AH
JINPAE ST, il variable_name[1:3:5]. HHES (FR) ARictENERMH slice X
%.

special method -- §§5% Jj ¥ — i Python [ Ak, RIS FER A THE & BRI ANARINSF 450 X
MR A FRIE AN AT 2o FFIRTT A SRS WL specialnames

statement -- {54 154 2FTFE (— MU “H) AR . — 4B A) AT DUE — A expression BT
SEEFISER, BIGN 1f. while B for.

text encoding -- SCA GRS A I TF Unicode 45 £ 20 i o 735 R O 4 i3 -

text file -- LA SCAE —FHAERS LS str X5 file object s 38— SCAS SCAFSE B3 2 7 1) — 4T 1) 72345 (R s
T H Bk Brext encoding . SCASCAFRIBIFAFEPASCAREL (Trr 30 'w') FTIFISCHE. sys.stdin,

sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO LM,
WS Ebinary file T RREVS S F 7 23t 2 ST AR

triple-quoted string -- 25|53 fFih HREAW = MELG] S (7) RFHRLS () WTFEH. ENTED6E
ESERSM A5 SRR TR A AR, B2 ZMAL. ENAVHRETATH NS AR
SR SRS SAING S, IF BT ARSI AT Jowh (] AT, TE S SORY 74 e IR I 4 1

type 257k iE— Python X4 @ TAH AR AFAKTRAEA —MZEA, BHNEXT R, AT
M __class__ J@ltk, gidifisd type (obj) KIRHL.

type alias -- JRRUHH, — I Y[E SR, B ZURHEIRAURIE A5 E PR RAT -
KRBV R i f 2 2002 Ao fon:

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:

pass

AT AR i Al

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z ), typing #1 PEP 484, H it oIsE R 404k .

type hint -- MR annotarion J7A8 R FKIEPE. REUWTE S B0R FHETS & FUH LT,
R JE T 20T, Python ANZEIR$RAE, (HIEAXERASRAL - THAEMEMH, a8 IDE SR
ke HE .
AR RIEMER R B KRB AT DA typing.get_type_hints () RN, (HRHASEM
AHPAo
Z: I, typing Fl PEP 484, A X s REM TEAHA -

universal newlines - AT — 0 SCAHERO s, 501 A PGB A4 Al - Ui 0725
RAE "\n'., Windows IJZ5E '\r\n"' PAMIHIR Macintosh ({25 '\r'. = PEP 278 il PEP 3116
Ml bytes.splitlines () TEEZ HEUL.

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

variable annotation -- & bRl WA EBE B M annotation.,

AERREAS RSB IR, n] s oy LKA

class C:
field:

'annotation'

ARl PO E R 2

BIGNPA T AE B2 int FRAUM{E:

count: int = 0

A REBRETRYA I PEZH R I annassign —7 .
53 function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H.rpxf L INFeA A

virtual environment -- JEUIRBE —Ff R VM CRR B ROIZATINERIR,  FuiF Python Y RN FH AR e 7 22 36
T+ Python 73 K AN 2 THLE [ — R 58 Lzt

B2 venv,

i HoAth Python W R F AT M

virtual machine -- JERIBHL — & 52 28 DB AF & LA E ML, Python K ML AT AT 7 15 1t 4 13 7% BT 26 1%

W) bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python Z#ifi 31| Python ¥it sl 547+, A BT R SEMXAIES . AEHLEAEN
FAER BSR4 P A" import this”,

24

Appendix A. RiEXEBR



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

APPENDIX B

BARIELEFIRA S 14

18 e[ St Sphink  (—{# H(E] Python [EJH SCE ISRy 0 SCFJEREAS ) 1 F reStructured Text 4#57
1) SR s i L T 7 i

4l Python [ 5, i#ith A1) %5 ) I SCPRELERHEAR H BT TR . F AR IR A ik, 75 5 reporting-
bugs FUIH, [ESAHB . FoAM o Bapm B G A

B
» Fred L. Drake, Jr., J§i4f Python SC{ T R AW A DA — K B H1EH .
o A¥E reStructuredText F1 Docutils T.E.4H [ Docutils B2 ;
o Fredrik Lundh 54 Sphinx fEfBfY) Alternative Python Reference w13 H S L 0 T2 .

B.1 Python {895 Bk 1

#r % \#R¥[E] Python 1& 37 . Python 121 ik X AN Python [EJRA SCAFET kA . Python fT#(EIY 5 AA RS &
A ERCEREH, @5 R Misc/ACKS ,

TEFAE] Python A7 14458 g B Bk A 35 3 3 (AR 1 (BT SO - IRl BT B IR A 1y AL AP !

25


http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.8/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

26

Appendix B. RidiE LB #



appeNDIX G

JE Sh B

C.1 zR#pImE

Python 17 225 A T BN BABFE ¥4 (CWI, U https://www.cwi.nl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum F 1990 4E4{;
W, AEA—T 1M ABC HiE & . 48 Python (35 T2 % H H A AR TTEK, Guido {52 H +
AR .

1995 4E, Guido 7£#52 Je WAN B E Z A 5T 22 7 (CNRI, 0, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #k&EAth7E Python
ERTTAE, FFEIRE A T 2 AU

2000 471 H , Guido FI Python #%.00FF & |41 BA#4 %] BeOpen.com {247 T BeOpen PythonLabs [P\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#]BA%% | Digital Creations (¥} >}y Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/). 2001 4, Python #%{4:
H4g2x (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) B{37., X@&—A>% A4 Python A1 3 HITH AL A1 @ ) IEE
221, Zope Corporation FL{F /& PSF 148 Bh ik 5 .

JTA ) Python FASHS IR (4 IR & X2 7 https://opensource.org/ ). Pisi I, #iKZ%L Python it
AJE GPL AN FRELE T RAMAEN .

LZfhRA | RE F i aEE GPL#%& 7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI Py
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI w
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 7w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF P~
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 REE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

ffilE): GPL 345 H A ERE Python {£ GPL R k7. 5 GPL A, Jiif Python ¥ W iEAR AL 53 R AB UG

W

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

RIS, T TC R TR P Sk . GPL SRA R VF AT UE(E#S Python I DA HEAE GPL " AR5 A (1 5
HHERFAHENATT .

I ARZAE Guido 155 F TARRYSMIRG IR, (151X 28 KA A Wl E

C.2 FRER= LAIH 5 & A Python ByZRFRF0F M

Python BRI TR (I ARG PSE 38 7T 12 7033

M Python 3.8.6 JF4fr, SCREAH YA #AEHE AU A TR R TR 52 PSF VR ] PRSUNI SR 45 2 BSD 8+ HXE
VAT

K840 5 AE Python WA @B TR A VFAT . X LEVF Al & SAI R VAT Z N AU — 1 i . A7 KX 2t
AR SE RS RAE S I Tk 0y 78T 55 3.

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.8.20 #y PSF o] finil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),.
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.8.20 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.8.20 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.8.20 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.8.20 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.8.20.

4. PSF is making Python 3.8.20 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—~OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.8.20 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.8.20

28 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.8.20, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.8.20, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 ¢4 BEOPEN.COM o] fihil

BEOPEN PYTHON FFiE 4 AT 156 1 iR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.

(Rt

C.2. FKESHLAHMAXMEM Python ByRRFIF ¢ 29




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

#EHE—1)
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 § CNRI #F o] tipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property

(FItakss)

30 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

(R —H)

law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 ) CWI #F o] HipiY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.8.20 DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. FKESHLAHMAXMEM Python ByRRFIF ¢ 31




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3 Wi YT o] S8
AT Python % ATHLCTAG S5 =7 B b VAT RO , AT AR A28 LRI

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random A E T http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html F 25 113,
. DA (FFH):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

32 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C3.2 EEx

socket #HH ] getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () pREL, XLEpRELTFEAIDAE WIDE i H (http:/www.
wide.ad.jp/) Y EAMIE SCHEH

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.33 RLEEFIRS

asynchat fil asyncore B4 DA R EEHA:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 33



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3.4 Cookie &8

http.cookies Bl &L FFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace HHALE DA I

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

34 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#§

uu AL DA AR

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML 23 =R A

xmlrpc.client fEHVEL S PARARH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Rt

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H

35




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

(R —H)

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHELE DA EH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select T kqueue fy42 AL 5 DA T FEHR:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

(Rt

36 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

(R —H)

OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 3441 Marek Majkowski’ %} Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 ZyERTSEI . BALS DL N AR HA:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c CHEHEE T CiBF 1Y dioa Ml strtod pREL, HI T4 C 1B 5 UK B BRI AR ER - TG 8, 1
David M. Gay [/ [E] 44 U IRA T, 1% 30424157 0] M http://www.netlib.org/fp/ F3%. 2009 4 3 H 16 iR 3|
4 B 46 SO 55 DA™ URCRR A/ 7T s

/****************************************************************

*

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

E I

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % % ok %

*

*

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. 1IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

***************************************************************/

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 37




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WEARBEAERGE AT, W hashlib, posix, ssl1, crypt S| OpenSSL Bk & dEfE. Mok, &M T
Python [#J Windows il Mac OS X ‘%% 7 7] fig td 4% OpenSSL FERY#E D1, Fr ATE AL 151 1} T OpenSSL 14 7]
U5 DL :

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,

L T S I S N S S S S N S N S S TS N S S S A e I T S N S S S N

(FTgksn)

38 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

(R —H)

b R T S S N N

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

ERE I I S T S S S SN S N S N S e S N S N N S N S I R T S N N R .

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eayl@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1.

Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"

The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).

If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

(Rt

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 39




Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG ' "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]

L R I SR S I S N S N

/

C.3.13 expat

BRARH] ——with-system-expat FLE TH#, B pyexpat §JEHGE M5 expat JRAHE DA R

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

40 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3.14 libffi

PRARMIN ——with-system-1ibffi WU THE, BN _ctypes ¥ HNE (17 libffi JHEH5 DIH Y

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ' "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAREIRY 21ib BAKIH ek T A, W 55 zlib JACR 8 DR 2 1ib 4%

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H M



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#i W& M 3L IR EL T cfuhash T H:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

PRIEMH] ——with-system-1libmpdec FLE THIE, G0N _decimal FEHSE 427 libmpdec 45 D14
1.

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

42 Appendix C. [ 5 Bigig




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.8.20

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N X EH

test £ (lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 1] C14N2.0 iR 2= {4 Sk P+ W3C W 35 https://www.w3.org/TR/
xml-c14n2-testcases/ , FAR$E BSD ¥F0[IE (=432M) %47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang), All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that
the following conditions are met:

« Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and the fol-
lowing disclaimer.

o Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright notice, this list of conditions and
the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

o Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this work without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS”
AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBU-
TORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUB-
STITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUP-
TION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 43



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

44

Appendix C. &5t B{B4#



APPENDIX D

=
i
|mit
If

Python FI3& 4 3042
Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 & —JJHEF] .

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {3 EH — 4 HEF] .
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum 14 & —4JHEF] .

SRR R A G 2 R At

45



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

46

Appendix D. jfiEE&



3l

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,17
__slots_ ,22

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation —-- AFj, 13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEHE %, 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 14
asynchronous iterable —-- & ¥ 7 #% % £,

14
asynchronous iterator —-— F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- &4, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —-- Z##| X, 14
bytecode —-- F ¥, 14

bytes—like object —— FHFAXL, 14
C

callback -- [Hif, 15

C-contiguous, 15

class, 15

class variable —- %% &,15
coercion —- MEH| XA, 15
complex number -- Z#,15
context manager -- FTX®HEE 15
context variable -- FTXZE,15
contiguous -- # 4,15

coroutine -- WA, 15

coroutine function -- WHEE K, 15

CPython, 15

D

decorator -- ¥EM% 15

descriptor —— #®H %, 15

dictionary —-— FH, 16

dictionary comprehension —- % # 3 & &,
16

dictionary view —-- FHAME, 16

docstring —-- XAFHHE, 16
duck-typing —-- #WFEA 16

E

EAFP, 16
expression —- Lk, 16
extension module -- # EH, 16

F

f-string —— f-Ff &, 16

file object —— XHXM£,16
file-like object -- XHR 4,16
finder ——- &TH&E, 16

floor division —-— i FEZERBR &, 16
Fortran contiguous, 15

function -- ®E#, 16

function annotation -- EHAriE, 17

G

garbage collection —- ¥ K[, 17
generator, 17

generator —- 4 #, 17

generator expression, 17

generator expression -- 4 KEXRKRA, 17

generator iterator —— 4 K &HE%NE, 17

generic function —— ZA H#, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —— 4 & % &4,
17

47



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

H

hash-based pyc —— ET%HHFH pyc, 17
hashable -- W%, 18

IDLE, 18

immutable —-- A HEXTZ, 18
import path —— & AK#E, 18
importer ——- B A%, 18

importing —— § A, 18

interactive -- %X &, 18

interpreted —-- @EA, 18

interpreter shutdown -- R XM, 18

iterable —— HXERX%£, 18
iterator -- # %, 18

K

key function —-- # &%, 19
keyword argument —— *#FHH, 19

L

lambda, 19

LBYL, 19

list, 19

list comprehension —— %|%k#E R, 19
loader —- Ju# %, 19

M
magic
method, 19
magic method -- JEAF %, 19
mapping —-— Bj%%, 19
meta path finder -- TEAF&EHE, 19

metaclass -- J0%, 19
method
magic, 19
special, 23
method —-— ¥, 19
method resolution order -- ¥ @A W7,
19
module, 19
module spec —- HE S A, 20
MRO, 20
mutable —-- T E, 20
N
named tuple -- B4 54,20
namespace —-- fr& X d, 20
namespace package -- % &[4, 20

nested scope —- #hEEHH, 20
new-style class -- #FHA %, 20

O

object —— X%,20

P

parameter —- 5,20

path based finder -- ETHEEZMERE 21

path entry —— BfEAH,21

path entry finder —- BH&ANBDEREH, 21

path entry hook -- B#HZANB4F,21
path-like object -- B&EEX£,21
PEP, 21

portion —-- 4,21

positional argument -- fIE %%, 21
provisional API -- # % API,21
provisional package -- #F4,21
PyPI

(see Python Package Index (PyPI)),7

Python 3000, 22
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,21

PEP 238,16

PEP 278,23

PEP 302,16, 19

PEP 343,15

PEP 362, 14,21

PEP 411,21

PEP 420, 16,20, 21

PEP 427,3

PEP 443,17

PEP 451,16

PEP 484,13,17,23,24

PEP 492,14,15

PEP 498,16

PEP 519,21

PEP 525,14

PEP 526,13,24

PEP 3116,23

PEP 3155,22
Python Package Index (PyPIl),7
Pythonic, 22

qualified name -- [RZE 4,22
R
reference count —-- B|fit#k, 22
regular package —— H# A, 22
sequence, 22
set comprehension -- &4 &R, 22
single dispatch -- HE 4K, 23
slice —— ¥ H,23
special

method, 23

special method -- #%kF &, 23

48

EL]



Distributing Python Modules, £(F) 3.8.20

statement -- &4, 23

T

text encoding —- X A%, 23
text file —— Xi‘iﬁiln’

triple-quoted string —— ZB|EF#E#,23
type, 23

type alias —— %A 54,23

type hint —- XA, 23

universal newlines —-— i f#4T,23
variable annotation -- ZTEAFE, 24

£, 20

virtual environment —- EWIHIE, 24
virtual machine —- E#HL, 24

Zen of Python -- Python Z##,24

%5l 49



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装相关工具
	阅读 Python 打包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	歷史與授權
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	收录软件的许可与鸣谢

	版權宣告
	索引

